

2022R14243

06/30/2022 10:41 AM REC FEE 27.00 GIS FEE 18.00 TOTAL: 45.00 PAGES: 6 DEB

JOSHUA A LANGFELDER SANGAMON COUNTY RECORDER

Ordinance Number 22-24

Prep by & Return to: Village of Chatham 116 E Mulberry Street Chatham IL 62629

SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER 22-<u>2</u>4

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PLAT OF VACATION OF OAKBROOK ESTATES SUBDIVISION PLAT NO. 16 A PART OF LOT 1001

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President DAN HOLDEN, Village Clerk

> KRISTEN CHIARO MEREDITH FERGUSON JOHN FLETCHER BRETT GERGER TIM NICE CARL TRY Village Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham on <u>June 28</u>, 2022

Sorling Northrup - 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62705

Ordinance No. 22- 24

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE PLAT OF VACATION OF OAKBROOK ESTATES SUBDIVISION PLAT NO. 16 A PART OF LOT 1001

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village"), Sangamon County, State of Illinois, is a duly organized and existing Village created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, in December, 2005, the Village was conveyed certain real property consisting of 6.047 acres with PIN 29-06-300-055 pursuant to a warranty deed file stamped 2005R53507 and on file with the Sangamon County Recorder's Office ("Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Property was designated as a "Future Park Area" and was designated for park and public use; and

WHEREAS, 765 ILCS 205/6-7 allows for any plat or portion thereof to be vacated by the owner of the premises; and

WHEREAS, the Village wishes to vacate the park and public use designation of a portion of the Property so it can be properly combined with an adjoining parcel and subsequently sold; and

WHEREAS, the President and Village Board believe it to be in the best interest of the Village to approve the Plat of Vacation as attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, County of Sangamon, as follows:

Section 1. <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2: <u>Approval of Plat.</u> The Plat of Vacation of Oakbrook Estates Subdivision Plat No. 16 A Part of Lot 1001 as attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, is hereby approved by the Village. **Section 3**. <u>Severability</u>. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction finds this ordinance or any provision hereof to be invalid or unenforceable as applied, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this ordinance and the application thereof to the greatest extent permitted by law.

Section 4. <u>Repeal and Savings Clause</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any rights, actions, or causes of action which shall have accrued to the Village of Chatham prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
KRISTEN CHIARO	V			
MEREDITH FERGUSON	V,			
JOHN FLETCHER				
BRETT GERGER		V		
TIM NICE	V			
CARL TRY	\checkmark			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL	5	1		~

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 2 day of Jane, 2022.

Kimsey, Village President

Dan Hølden, Village Clerk

EXHIBIT A Plat of Vacation of Oakbrook Estates Subdivision Plat No. 16 A Part of Lot 1001

